# **Greene County Legislature** 411 Main Street

Meeting: 11/20/24 06:30 PM Department: Clerk of the Legislature

Category: Motion to Adopt

### Catskill, NY 12414 **MOTION TO ADOPT**

DOC ID: 7894 B

## Motion To Adopt Local Law Number 2 Of 2024 (A Local Law Pursuant To Article 18 Of The General Municipal Law, Amending Section 6 Of The Code Of Ethics For Greene County Adopted By Local Law No. 2 Of The Year 1997, And As Amended By Local Law No. 3 Of The Year 1997)

November 20, 2024

### **MOTION TO ADOPT** LOCAL LAW NUMBER 2 OF 2024

Motion made by Legislator Hobart Seconded by Legislators Davis and Martinez (9,275)(725)Ayes 13 Noes 0 Absent 1 **ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

November 20, 2024

#### LOCAL LAW NUMBER 2 OF 2024

A LOCAL LAW pursuant to Article 18 of the General Municipal Law, Amending Section 6 of the Code of Ethics for Greene County adopted by Local Law No. 2 of the Year 1997, and as amended by Local Law No. 3 of the Year 1997.

**BE IT ENACTED** by the County Legislature of the County of Greene as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The purpose of this local law is to Amend Section 6 by increasing the current term for Members of the Ethics Board from a maximum of (2) full consecutive three-year terms to a maximum of (3) full consecutive threeyear terms.

**SECTION 2.** This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

cc: All Departments via County Wide Sharepoint

- 1 NYS Sec. Of State (Certified)
- 1 Bd. of Ethics (Certified)
- 4 File Local Laws LL #2 of 2024
  - Ethics
  - Public Hearing LL#2 of 2024